Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-0551 PO



)

SAMUEL L. HAMM,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may discipline Samuel L. Hamm because Hamm committed the criminal offense of endangering the welfare of a child.
  

Procedure


On April 19, 2007, the Director filed a complaint against Hamm.  Hamm was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint / notice of hearing on 
September 5, 2007.  Although Hamm requested a continuance, he did not respond to the complaint.  We held our hearing on June 25, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  No one appeared for Hamm at the hearing.  The Director filed proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law on July 23, 2008.  Hamm filed a letter with several attachments on August 11, 2008 (“August 11 letter”).  Hamm is in default for failing to answer the Director’s complaint within thirty days and is deemed to have admitted paragraphs 6 
and 7 of the complaint.
  At the hearing we received evidence proffered by the Director.  Following the hearing we reopened the record and received into evidence Hamm’s August 11 letter. 
Findings of Fact

1. Hamm holds a Class A peace officer license in Missouri.  The license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On March 2, 2005, at 9865 Winkler Drive in St. Louis County, Hamm acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of D.B., a five-year-old child, by hitting the child with his hand.   
3. On December 19, 2006, a jury found Hamm guilty of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, a Class A misdemeanor.  On January 18, 2007, Hamm was sentenced to jail, but the execution of his sentence was suspended, and he was released on probation.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  Our rules require the filing of an answer by Hamm.
  We may on our own motion order that Hamm is deemed to have admitted the facts pleaded in the complaint for failing to file an answer.
  We find Hamm to be in default for failing to file an answer to the complaint and deem paragraphs 6 and 7 of the complaint to be admitted.
  
Hamm’s deemed admissions provide undisputed facts that are supported and explained by other evidence offered by the Director.  But Missouri case law instructs that in cases before us under § 621.045, we must “separately and independently” determine whether the facts – undisputed, proven by a preponderance at a hearing, or mixed – constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the established facts allow discipline under the law cited.

§ 590.080.1(2) – Commission of a Criminal Offense

The Director alleges in his complaint:
6.  On or about March 2, 2005 [Hamm] struck [a] 5 year old [child] in the face and body with his open hand.  
7.  On December 19, 2006, [Hamm] was found guilty of the crime of Endangering the Welfare of a Child, §568.050, RSMo, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri and received a six month suspended execution of sentence.  
8.  [Hamm’s] conduct as set forth in paragraphs 6 and 7 violates § 590.080.1(2), RSMo.
*   *   *


10.  [Hamm’s] license . . . should be disciplined based on his violation of § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.  

Hamm was convicted of violating § 568.050.1, RSMo 2000, which provides:

A person commits the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree if: 

(1) He with criminal negligence acts in a manner that creates a substantial risk to the life, body or health of a child less than seventeen years old[.]  
Section 562.016.5, RSMo 2000, provides the definition for criminal negligence:
A person “acts with criminal negligence” or is criminally negligent when he fails to be aware of a substantial and unjustifiable risk that 
circumstances exist or a result will follow, and such failure constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation. 
Section 590.080.1 provides:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*    *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Hamm’ conviction of violating § 568.050, RSMo 2000, estops Hamm from offering any proof in a subsequent civil proceeding, such as ours, that he did not commit the acts for which he was convicted.
   

Collateral estoppel, a.k.a. issue preclusion, “precludes relitigation of an issue previously decided and incorporated into an earlier judgment.”  For an issue in the present action to be precluded by the doctrine of collateral estoppel:  (1) it must be identical to an issue decided in a prior adjudication; (2) the prior adjudication must have resulted in a judgment on the merits; (3) the party against whom the doctrine is being asserted must have been a party or was in privity with a party to the prior adjudication; and, (4) the party against whom the doctrine is asserted must have had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue in the prior adjudication.[
]
Hamm’s conviction meets the four requirements for the application of collateral estoppel.  First, the Director is trying to establish the same criminal act for disciplining Hamm’s license as the complaint.  Second, the criminal proceeding resulted in a judgment on the merits when the court imposed sentence.
  Third, Hamm is the person convicted in the criminal proceeding.  

The fourth requirement is particularly important in cases of offensive non-mutual collateral estoppel.  “The principle of non-mutual collateral estoppel, as adopted in Missouri, 
permits use of a prior judgment to preclude relitigation of an issue even though the party asserting collateral estoppel was not a party to the prior case.”
  “[O]ffensive collateral estoppel normally involves the attempt by a plaintiff to rely on a prior adjudication of an issue to prevent the defendant from challenging a fact necessary to the plaintiff’s case and on which the plaintiff carries the burden of proof.”
  In this case, the Director, who was not a party to the criminal case, seeks a determination that Hamm is precluded from denying that he acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of a child less than seventeen years old, by hitting the child with his hand.
Courts are more likely to find it fair to use a criminal judgment for estoppel when the judgment is found upon a jury verdict, as opposed to a guilty plea.
  “Because of the higher burden of proof and other procedural protections, a defendant in a criminal case has a full and fair opportunity to litigate the elements of an offense[.]”
  Also, 
[i]n exercising this discretion, the trial court must judge the concept of fairness based on the totality of the circumstances surrounding the prior and subsequent lawsuits.  For example, if during the prior lawsuit the defendant could foresee the subsequent suit, it would not be unfair to allow offensive use of collateral 
estoppel in the subsequent suit because defendant would have had the incentive to vigorously litigate the issue in the prior lawsuit.[
]  
Even in cases in which the prior proceeding was civil, the Missouri Supreme Court found it fair to allow the use of offensive non-mutual estoppel when it estopped an attorney in her Missouri disciplinary proceedings from re-litigating facts established in federal court disciplinary actions.

In this case, Hamm received the higher protections of the criminal proceedings.  Hamm had the incentive to vigorously litigate the issue of striking the child in the criminal proceeding 
to avoid imprisonment and a fine.  Additionally, he could have anticipated that the Director would use a criminal conviction to attempt to discipline his license.    
We conclude that it is fair to allow Hamm’s criminal conviction to estop him from denying that he acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of a child less than seventeen years old, by hitting the child with his hand, as charged.  We find that there is cause to discipline Hamm under § 590.080.1(2) because he committed the crime defined in § 568.050, RSMo 2000.  

Mitigation Evidence

Hamm argues in his August 11 letter that he should not be disciplined for several mitigating reasons, including, among others, that (1) he has participated in family counseling and successfully completed classes on managing stress and anger, (2) his peace officer work is volunteer and (3) he is also involved in religious organizations.  While these assertions may be relevant to the Director’s decision regarding the discipline imposed, our jurisdiction in actions brought by the agency is limited to determining whether the Director has cause to impose discipline.

When the director has knowledge of cause to discipline a peace officer license pursuant to this section, the director may cause a complaint to be filed with the [commission], which shall conduct a hearing to determine whether the director has cause for discipline, and which shall issue findings of fact and conclusions of law on the matter.  The [commission] shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for discipline or any rehabilitation of the licensee or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine appropriate discipline when cause exists pursuant to this section.[
]  

The evidence offered by Hamm in his August 11 letter is not relevant to the issue before us.

Summary


There is cause to discipline Hamm under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on September 22, 2008.



________________________________



DOUGLAS M. OMMEN       


Commissioner

	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(1) and (7)(A) and (C).  Although Hamm has failed to answer or appear to offer any defense to the Director’s allegations, in addition to these admissions the Director offered evidence at the hearing so that we can make an independent assessment of the Director’s cause for discipline.     


�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007, unless otherwise noted.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(1).


	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7).


	�Regulations 1 CSR 15-3.380(7) and 1 CSR 15-3.480(6).


	�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


	�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App.,  E.D. 2004).


	�Johnson v. Missouri Dept. of Health and Senior Services, 174 S.W.3d 568, 580 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005) (citations omitted).


	�Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).


	�James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678, 684 (Mo. banc 2001).


	�Id. at 685.


	�Id. at 686.


	�Id.


	�State v. Daniels, 789 S.W.2d 243, 245 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).


	�In re Caranchini, 956 S.W.2d 910, 912-14 (Mo. banc 1997).


	�Section 621.110.


	�Section 590.080.2.





PAGE  
2

